
CABINET

GWYNEDD COUNCIL

DATE Tuesday, 18th September, 2018

TIME 1.00 pm

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 
LL55 1SH

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn
01286 679490
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS

Members

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader

Dafydd Meurig Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for 
the Environment

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development

Complete Agenda



AGENDA

Item Submitted 
by

Officer Page

1  APOLOGIES

2  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST

3  URGENT ITEMS

4  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY

5  ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2017-18 Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys

Delyth 
Gadlys 
Williams

4 - 36

6  WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN Cyng / Cllr 
Nia Jeffreys

Gwenllian 
Mair Williams

37 - 
62

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SUPPORT

Cyng / Cllr. 
Nia Jeffreys

Dilwyn 
Williams

63 - 
86

8  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

87 - 
95

9  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

Cyng / Cllr 
Peredur 
Jenkins

Dilwyn 
Williams

96 - 
134



 GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet

1 THE DECISION SOUGHT
The Cabinet is asked to note and accept the information in the report.

2 THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work that is 
ongoing in the field of equality as a result of the Strategic Equality Plan 
2016-20, and more widely.  The report is an accurate record of what has 
been done during the year.

It is also a statutory duty on the Council to complete an Annual Report and 
to note employment information each year (Equality Act 2010).

3 INTRODUCTION

In March 2016, the Council published its Strategic Equality Plan for the 
period of 2016-20 in order to reduce inequality between people who have 
equality characteristics and the rest of society.  Those characteristics are:

 Age
 Gender reassignment
 Gender 
 Race – including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality
 Disability
 Pregnancy and maternity
 Sexual orientation
 Religion or belief - including lack of belief
 Marriage and civil partnership

(Equality Act 2010)

In the Strategic Equality Plan, the Council noted four objectives to work 
towards over the next four years.   The objectives were chosen based on a 

 

Date of meeting: 18 September 2018 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Nia Jeffreys
Contact Officer: Delyth G Williams, Equality and Policy Officer
Contact Telephone 
Number:

01286 679708

Title of Item: Annual Equality Report 2017-18

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



variety of evidence including internal information, the voice and 
participation of members of the public and data on equality characteristics. 

The objectives are: 

 Improve our arrangements to discover and use the opinion of people 
who share equality characteristics 

 Improve our equality impact assessment arrangements
 Create circumstances for people from different backgrounds to 

represent the people of Gwynedd by standing in an election to 
become an elected member

 To identify any employment and pay inequalities and to take action 
to reduce them. 

The purpose of this document is to note some of the most important things 
that Gwynedd Council has done during the year from April 2016 to March 
2017 in the field of equality.  

It was also decided to add a 5th Objective namely:

 Improve our information provision for people who do not use Welsh 
as English as a first language or need information in different 
formats

We decided to add this because 
[...]
appened during 2017/18? 

The latest pay audit was completed earlier in the year. The audit concentrated 
on considering whether there was any difference in basic salaries, and 
specifically between men and women who deliver the same type of work. The 
assessment concluded that there are no equal pay gaps in the workforce (4.2).  

In undertaking the next audit the Council will consider extending the brief, to 
assess whether there is any pay gaps against some of the other equality 
characteristics e.g. age.  In the meantime we will also plan how to address the 
gender pay gap within the workforce (4.3).  

The Council also continues to endeavour to fill the gaps in information on the 
equality characteristics of our staff members.  Every staff member is free to 
respond to questionnaires that ask for that information, but obviously as an 
employer we need as much information as possible so that we can then 
respond to the situation and abolish any discrimination (4.1).  It was decided to 
revise the form as the questions were not consistent and in order to clearly 
explain the reasons we would urge people to complete it. 

Page 11



www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/cydraddoldeb            
7

Bore da!
Maidin mhaith सु�भात
Goeie moarn dzień dobry
I-ghodwa t-tajba صبح صبح

The Equality Act 2010 permits Local Authorities to change their Plans if they 
have adequate reason and evidence to do so.  Gwynedd Council has decided 
that we need to add an objective to our equality plan as follows: 

Objective 5 Improve our information 
provision for people who do 
not use Welsh or English as a 
first language or who require 
documents in different formats

Why did we decide 
on this field? 

We have noticed that the Council does not do enough 
to meet the needs of these individuals. 

Which equality 
groups in particular 
does it affect? 

Disabled people, black and ethnic minority people, 
older people and young people

How are we going 
to do this?  

 Engage with the Equality Core 
[...]
omplies with the statutory requirement placed on the Council 
under Standard 145 o The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1) Regulations 
2015 to produce a 5 year strategy to promote the Welsh language. I note the 
steps in the Work programme in order to achieve these priorities, and also the 

Page 37



need to keep in mind to statutory obligation under Standard 146 after 5 years 
to asses to what extent the Council has followed the strategy”

Finance Officer:

“The author has confirmed that no additional costs should arise for the Council 
as a result of adopting the attached Welsh Promotion Plan.  I therefore have no 
further comment from the perspective of financial propriety.”

Page 38



1

Welsh Language Promotion Plan for Gwynedd 2018-2023

– final 

Content 

1. Introduction 
2. Summary of the present situation and challenges 
3. What we would like to see

3.1 Priority Area 1 – The language of the family 
3.2 Priority Area 2 – The language of learning 
3.3 Priority Area 3 – The language of work and services 
3.4 Priority Area 4 – The language of the community 
3.5 Priority Area 5 – Research and technology – setting the right foundations

4. Implementing the Promotion Plan 

Page 39



2

1. Introduction 

Standard 145 of the Welsh Language Standards, as imposed on Gwynedd Council in accordance with 
Section 44 of the Welsh Language Measure (Wales) 2011 sets a requirement on the Council to 
produce a 5-year strategy that will show how we intend to promote and facilitate the use of the 
Welsh language in the county. 

Gwynedd Council has a long history of promoting and protecting the Welsh language as a natural 
means of communication in all of its services.  The language is given a prominent place in the 
strategic plans of the Council, and the Language Policy sets out our commitment to the Welsh 
language by noting that it is the responsibility of all staff and council Members to promote the 
Welsh language in all aspects of their work. 

The Gwynedd Council Pl
[...]
ack over the 
70% mark in the ward of Clynnog. 

However, there was a general decline in the number of wards with over 70% of the population able 
to speak Welsh, with only 39 left of the 71 wards according to the 2011 census.  

The largest drop in Welsh-speakers was seen in the 65+ age group, with the biggest increase 
amongst the youngest of our population, with an increase from 70.9% to 73.0% in the 3-4 age group 
and from 91.8% to 92.3% in the 5-15 age group, which suggests that early years programmes and 
the education system is doing a good job of setting strong foundations for the children and young 
people in regards to their abilities and use of the language. 

2.2 Summary of the challenges 

In order to find the opportunities to increase the use of the Welsh language that will lead to the 
increase in the number of speakers, we must also acknowledge the challenges and barriers that 
stop that from happening.  We need to be able to identify those areas in the county or parts of life 
where people use less of the language during their day to day lives, and understand the factors 
that can affect the personal language use of individuals. 

Certainly, the challenge, and one of the most important factors in the prosperity of the language in 
Gwynedd, is to get people to use the skills and abilities they have in as many situations and 
circumstances as possible. 

In order to encourage that increase in use, we need to consider the effects of the following factors, 
and how we can counteract them to increase the opportunities available to people in all parts of the 
county to use and feel a connection with the language. 

Page 41



4

 Geographical challenges :

Varying levels in the number and percentage of Welsh-speakers across the county, and the 
range of jobs/services available in some rural areas, means that different answers and 
interventions are needed in different areas in order to protect the Welsh language.

 Mobility and migration: 

Young people
[...]
 to prepare to consult with the Council's elected members and the 
people of Gwynedd on their priorities once our likely financial settlement is 
announced.

3.14 I am satisfied with the progress made to date on this plan, and am pleased 
to see effective collaboration in bringing together the various elements.

4 PERFORMANCE

4.1 A full report on the performance measures associated with the portfolio is 
provided in Appendix 1.  I am responsible for remits within the Corporate 
Support Department and the Legal Service. 

4.2 The Council's Communication and Engagement Service is responsible for 
the content of the Council's website. Between April and June 2018, 499,576 
individuals used the Council's website. 470 chose to express their opinion on 
the website, and 372 (79%) gave a 5/5 score. From the 98 (21%) that noted 
a score that was below 5/5, 51 chose to submit a complaint or comment. 
The service has acted promptly to resolve the complaints, with 65% of the 
complaints resolved within three working days, and 86% resolved within 
seven working days. At the end of the reporting period there were two 
'open' complaints, which are the subject of developmental work to improve 
the information available on the website.

4.3 Another aspect of the communication and engagement service's work is to 
collaborate with the Council's departments to facilitate a two-way 
dialogue with the people of Gwynedd. The comments received by the 
service remain extremely positive, with a 10/10 score received for the six 
schemes supported between April and June. Following an enquiry about 
press statements and similar communications released by the Service, it 
became evident that they were uncertain how much attention the 
statements attracted. To assist the Service and myself to measure the 
effectiveness of the Council's communication, I have asked the service to 
examine methods to measure the impact of the Council's public 
statements.  

4.4 The Community Safety Unit is one component within the Council's Business 
Support Service.  The Unit collaborates on a regional and multi-agency basis 
to reduce crime and disorder, address substance misuse, reduce re-
offending and address antisocial behaviour. The Unit provides support for 
the Gwynedd and Anglesey Community Safety Partnership. One important 
part of the Unit's statutory duties is to lead Domestic Homicide Reviews, with 
two currently ongoing. These Reviews can lead to a drain on the Unit's 

Page 64



resources, and the Unit would find it difficult to cope with the additional 
workload if another review had to be conducted. As part of its commitment 
to continuous improvement, the Unit intends to circulate a questionnaire to 
partnership members to establish their views on the available support. 

4.5 The Council's Research and Analytics Service's purpose is to develop the 
ability of the Council and other bodies to use information and evidence to 
make the best decisions for the people of Gwynedd. The service's quiet and 
diligent work has already paid dividends and has supported many service 
developments within the Council. Recently, it was also awarded a GwE 
contract by tender. This work will analyse education staff's linguistic skills 
across GwE's area, and, in due course, the skills and programmes 
developed for delivering this work will be used for other purposes. I am 
pleased that the service had been awarded this work, and I am certain that 
it will benefit from the experience of tendering for work and managing 
external customers.

4.6 Health, Safety and Well-being Service - While the work of qualifying 
Managers to conduct Health and Safety assessments has been progressing, 
it has become evident that it is difficult, in spite of all the engagement and 
persuasion, to convey the message regarding the importance of Health 
and Safety to a small core of managers.  We must investigate this, and the 
Chief Executive and the Head of Corporate Support Department are 
under
[...]
he department should give a presentation at the next Ogwen/Bangor Forum in 
order to raise awareness of the priorities that have been set.  

4.5. Increase the Benefits of Major Events

4.5.1 The purpose of this project is to attract nationally or internationally high-profile 
events to Gwynedd in order to take advantage of the economic and social 
benefit which will ensue. 

Page 88



4.5.2 Since April, the project has been promoting a support package for 2018/19 
events, and response has been good so far, with 23 events receiving support 
during the period. 

4.6 Benefiting from Tourism

4.6.1. The purpose of this project is to look at the possibility of getting visitors to 
contribute financially to maintaining and enhancing Gwynedd destinations and 
raising the standards of the tourism sector. By doing so, we will improve the 
provision of the county's destinations and increase the standard of the provision 
for the tourist industry. 

4.6.2. The work of scoping this project is only in its early stages, but tasks and milestones 
for the year have been determined. It is intended to hold a workshop with the 
tourism sector in September in order to ascertain opinion and assist with work to 
set a direction for the project. 

4.7 More Gwynedd residents playing a full part in the world of work 

4.7.1. The purpose of this project is to focus on a series of activities in order to get more 
Gwynedd residents into full time work, thereby reducing inactivity and 
unemployment.

4.7.2. This project continues to operate a package of activities that reduces the risks 
Gwynedd residents face when seeking work or access to services. The AdTRAC 
package targets young people aged 16-24 who are not in employment, 
education or training. AdTRAC works with 80 young people in this situation, and 
since April three have moved into employment and 15 have been accepted into 
College for September. Considering how far some of these young people are 
from the labour market, I feel that
[...]
018. The work of implementing the Information Technology Strategy is 
continuous and. I will therefore continue to report on this work until the new 
Strategy is adopted. The Electronic Document and Records Management System 
(EDRMS) project implementation timetable has slipped since publishing the 
2017/18 Gwynedd Council Plan; therefore, I will also continue to report on the work 
until it is complete. 

An Effective and Efficient Council

FfG5 - Information Technology Strategy (IT) 

3.2 As the current Information Technology Strategy is ending, we have commenced 
internal discussions in order to devise a new Strategy. When ready, I will bring it to 
the attention of the Cabinet for discussion. 

3.3 Digital Channel and Facilitating Contact with the Council: The work of developing 
the 'Gwynedd app' is nearing completion, but as we were trialling it, we discovered 
that it was incompatible with some of the Apple iPhones. We preferred to delay 
launching the app in order to ensure that it would work fully on all devices.

3.4 Many valuable lessons have been learned in working with an external provider to 
develop the app, but we are confident that we can do much development work 
internally ourselves in future. 

3.5 Innovation: A new 'VR Dementia app' was launched at a public event in Galeri, 
Caernarfon on 5 July, with a real buzz and enthusiasm about its potential. The 
intention of the technology is to teach the people of Gwynedd how to identify and 
be patient with people with dementia, and it will be shared among the county's 
societies (e.g. Young Farmers Clubs, Merched y Wawr) and Dementia Friendly 
Communities. 

3.6 Education Information Technology Strategy: The Department officers are working 
with officers from the Education Department to develop a new Strategy that will 
focus on providing the best IT support system for Gwynedd schools. 

C7 Electronic document and records management system (EDRMS) 

3.7 The work of disseminating the use of the system 
[...]

Text Box
Cases of internal error




0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33

Mewngofnodiad Cyntaf
Pensiwn Ar-lein

P
age 132

829222_18
Text Box
Online Pension First Login




PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Investment and Treasury Management Service - Achievement Measures

Senior Responsible Manager: Dafydd L. Edwards

Responsible Manager: Caroline L Roberts

Purpose of the Service:

Ref. Achievement Measure
Comments

Quarter 1

Q1

18/19

Q4

17/18

Q3

17/18

Q2

17/18

Q1

17/18

Q1

16/17

Q1

15/16

Q1

14/15

CD13.05 Pension Fund - Portfolio managers'

investment performance compared with

the specific benchmark set for it.

-1.00 -0.20 +1.1 +0.4 +1.1 1.70

CD13.06 The security of the Council's money

security in relation to bank deposits -

quarterly analysis by Arlingclose of the

credit score

(1 being highest, namely a credit status

of AAA, 2 is AA+, 3 is AA, 4 is AA-, 5 is

A+, 6 is A and 7 is A-).

3.96 3.76 3.97 3.30 3.43 2.95 5.12

CD13.07 Interest income on bank deposits to be

measured against the 7 day non-

compounded LIBID rate

0.45 0.47 0.42 0.43 0.66 0.63 0.62

2018.19

Maximise the benefits from investing the Pension Fund, and keep appropriate accounts;

Invest the Council's cash flow safely, with acceptable interest;

Manage long-term loans

P
age 133


	Agenda
	5 ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2017-18
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN
	Appendix 1 - Welsh Language Promotion Plan for Gwynedd 2018-2023
	Appendix 2 - Initial Work Programme

	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE SUPPORT
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Support Performance Data

	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	Item 9 - Appendix

	9 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE
	Appendix 1 - Finance Performance Data
	5707-1_-_Trethi_18.19-EN.pdf
	5707

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018

THE CABINET TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present-
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Nia Wyn 
Jeffreys, Peredur Jenkins, Dilwyn Morgan, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas

Also present: 

1.  APOLOGIES

Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.
An apology was received from Cllr W. Gareth Roberts 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest. 

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.

5.  ANNUAL EQUALITY REPORT 2017-18

The report was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys.  

RESOLVED

To accept and note the Annual Equality Report 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that it was a statutory duty on the Council, according 
to the Equality Act 2010, to abolish discrimination, harassment and persecution and to 
promote equal opportunities and nurture a good relationship between those who share 
a protected characteristic, and those who do not share these characteristics.  It was 
expressed that it was a duty on the Council to create a Strategic Equality Plan every 
four years and to report on the matter annually.  

It was explained that the Council had created a Strategic Equality Plan in 2016 and that 
four of the Council's objectives were noted in the Plan.  It was emphasised that although 
a Plan was needed, that it was also important to ensure that a culture of equality was 
deeply embedded in the Council's services.  It was added that equality was at the centre 
of all Council decisions and it was reiterated that an e-module had been created to raise 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018
staff awareness. 

A summary was received, noting some of the year's highlights and emphasising that a 
fifth objective had been added to the Equality Plan, namely to "Improve our information 
provision for people who do not use Welsh and English as a first language or who need 
information in different formats".  It was expressed that some work had been done but 
that more information was required on the matter.  It was expressed that there was an 
intention to contact relevant organisations to ascertain the demand and to be aware of 
any obstructions.  

Observations arising from the discussion
It was expressed that the report noted that just over a third of the Council's staff was 
over fifty years of age, and it was asked whether this was a reflection of the society or 
did it meant that there were fewer opportunities for young people? It was expressed that 
Workforce Planning was one of the elements that the Learning and Development Team 
was focusing on.  It was noted that substantial work was being done, in particular with 
Apprenticeship Schemes, Trainees and Specialists for the future, to offer opportunities 
for young people.

6.  WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION PLAN

The item was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys

RESOLVED

Approve the Welsh Language Promotion Plan and the initial Work Programme to 
implement the priorities.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted and attention was drawn to the plan's format, noting that the 
new format was clear in terms of its order, it was concise and it was easy to understand. 
It was added that there was a Statutory requirement on the Council under Standard 145 
of the Welsh Language Standards Regulations (No. 1) 2015, to produce a five year 
strategy relating to Welsh language promotion.  It was noted that Gwynedd Council had 
a long history of Welsh language promotion, noting that the 2011 census revealed that 
65% of Gwynedd's population were able to speak Welsh.  It was reiterated that an 
increase in Welsh speakers could be seen in some areas of Gwynedd and attention was 
drawn to the fact that the increase was above the 70% threshold in the Clynnog ward.    

Despite the increase, it was noted that there had been a general reduction in the 
number of wards where over 70% of the population could speak Welsh, with 39 from 71 
wards according to the Census. The challenges of Welsh language promotion were 
emphasised, emphasising the challenges posed by the influence of technology. 
Emphasis was placed on the long-term hopes of the Council, along with what the 
department wished to see during the lifespan of the Strategy, noting that the Action Plan 
was in line with the plans.   

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was noted that a drop had been seen in the number of Welsh speakers aged 

over 65 years, but that the greatest increase was to be seen amongst the 
youngest residents, in the 3-4 years and 5-15 years age groups. It was added 
that the good work needed to continue and to work closely with Universities and 
other Bodies.  

 It was noted that the Language Charter had been central to the promotion of the 
language in schools. It was noted that the Primary Language Charter could now 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018
be seen across Wales and that work continued on the Secondary Language 
Charter. The importance of not only teaching the language to children, but rather 
to encourage them to use the language socially, was emphasised.  

 It was asked how the work of promoting the Welsh language could be measured 
and monitored; it was noted that the Officer would report back through the performance 
challenging system. It was added that it would be difficult to measure but that the first 
step would be to get all main partners around the table to share information and 
resources.

7.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SUPPORT

The item was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, and as a new Cabinet Member for the department, she 
noted that she had spent the summer visiting the teams and meeting staff. The staff 
were thanked for their warm welcome.  Attention was drawn to some of the Council 
Plan's projects.  It was noted that the work of using the Welsh language within the 
Council's services continued but it was noted that weaknesses had been highlighted 
in the recruitment process. It was noted that the language requirements of jobs were 
not always clear and steps were now in place to help with the situation.  It was 
added that support was available to staff who wished to improve or refresh their 
language skills.  

It was explained that managers and some officers had now received training to 
equip them to put Ffordd Gwynedd into action. The need for follow-up was 
emphasised and members were encouraged to challenge their departments to 
enable the Council to put the people of Gwynedd at the centre of what it does.  

The department's performance was discussed and it was noted that the 
Communication and Engagement Service continued to receive very positive 
observations. It was added that the service also felt that they did not measure the 
efficiency of the Council's communication and the service, consequently, would be 
looking at ways of measuring the impact of the Council's public statements. It was 
expressed that the Council's Research and Analytics Service was developing this 
further and had recently been awarded a GwE tender contract.  

The Council's latest development was explained, following an increase in the 
number who use the on-line service, namely "ap Gwynedd". It was added that the 
app was now live and that individuals had started to download the app.  

Observations arising from the discussion
 A discussion was held on the success of Ffordd Gwynedd.  It was explained 

that this was a difficult question as Ffordd Gwynedd changed cultures, and 
that this would be difficult to measure. It was added that managers needed to 
understand that the Ffordd Gwynedd culture needed to be embedded in their 
teams, emphasising that accountability lay with the managers. It was 
expressed that the Ffordd Gwynedd journey could be seen in teams across 
the Council but that the teams were on different steps of the journey. It was 
explained that the actual measure of Ffordd Gwynedd would be all units 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018
measuring the correct things for the Residents of Gwynedd and the 
percentages being as high as they could be. 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Supporting Families noted that the 
measure "Number of defects discovered in programmed inspections" in terms of Health, 
Safety and Well-being, suggested that there were large gaps in the department and he 
asked whether the department was aware of this. It was noted that this had been raised 
within departments and that this would need to be discussed in the departmental 
Forums to discuss Health, Safety and Well-being.

8.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

The item was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the figures available in the report were some 
for the first quarter of the year. It was noted that the Council Plan's Projects had now 
commenced. Concerns were raised about the number of high value jobs that had 
now moved from Parc Menai in Bangor to Anglesey. It was expressed that the work 
of developing the Llanbedr site continued but that the owner was still awaiting 
confirmation of funding by Welsh Government.  

Concern was added about the Arloesi Gwynedd Wledig project on how the project 
would move forward. It was noted that the free WiFi project in Aberdaron had been a 
success and that other areas were eager to trial the project.  

Disappointment was expressed that Festival No.6 was taking a break next year but it 
was hoped that another festival would be held during the same period. It was added 
that the Red Bull Hard Line event had been successful and it was reiterated that 
there had been commitment and close collaboration between the Major Events Unit 
and Red Bull.  

It was explained that the Economy and Community Department would hold a 
workshop with the tourism sector in September to ascertain their views on improving 
and maintaining Gwynedd destinations and raising the standards of the tourism 
sector.  It was added that a discussion was being held regarding Pwllheli Harbour 
and Hafan regarding its future, along with Glynllifon Country Park.  

Observations arising from the discussion
  The concern of losing Festival No.6 was reiterated, but it was explained that 

the organisers needed to reconsider the arrangements. The organisers' 
commitment to Portmeirion was expressed and the Council would be 
collaborating with the organisers on every option.   

 A discussion was held on the fact that the trend of job creation by 
supported ventures was reducing.  It was noted that the reason for this was a 
reduction in the resources and buildings that the Council had to offer to 
businesses that wished to expand. It was expressed that this was a consistent 
message seen across north Wales, namely that no bespoke locations and 
buildings were available for private businesses. It was noted that the North 
Wales Growth Plan was looking at this and that discussions were being held 
regarding a joint-venture with the Government to improve the supply of land or 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018
bespoke buildings. 

9.  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

The item was submitted by Cllr Peredur Jenkins

RESOLVED

To accept and note the information in the report. 

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted, noting that the Cabinet member was happy with the 
department's performance and that appropriate steps had been taken to improve 
performance. It was explained that the period of the current Information Technology 
Strategy was coming to an end and that discussions were being held to plan a new 
strategy. In addition, it was noted that the department was collaborating with 
Education Department officers to develop a new strategy that would focus on 
providing the best Information Technology support service for Gwynedd schools.  

It was noted that the department's performance was generally good, but attention 
was drawn to some problems that had arisen. It was noted that some of the schools' 
auxiliary staff had received the wrong salary in April. It was added that the problem 
had been identified immediately and that the Service had responded appropriately to 
it. It was explained that steps were now in place to ensure that the same problem 
would not happen again.  

It was expressed that three occasions had arisen during the year where a significant 
disruption was caused to the ability of Council staff to act due to the loss of access 
to the Information Technology service. It was reiterated that this had led to the 
department commissioning an independent assessment to consider the architecture 
of the IT network and they would report back on the findings in due course.  

Observations arising from the discussion
 It was noted that the graph shown for the Payroll Unit showed the Ffordd 

Gwynedd Culture within the Department in the fact that they were open about 
their performance and that they learnt from the problems arising. It was added 
that clear explanations could be seen and that steps had been taken to ensure 
that the same problems would not arise again.  

 The Cabinet Member for Education noted that a delay had occurred over the 
years before schools would pay invoices, as a result of school holidays, but now 
the Education Department had changed their systems and consequently the 
figures were much improved. 

 It was noted that there were no figures for Investment and Treasury 
Management for the quarter, as they were unavailable for the performance 
challenging meeting.  It was noted that much better returns than expected were 
seen on the investments of the Pension Fund and it was hoped that a reduction 
in the pension contributions of some employers could be offered by 2020.  

 A discussion was held on the uncertainty of Brexit and its impact on the Pension 
Fund. It was noted that the majority of the Fund's assets had been invested overseas, 
and that the slump of the pound against the US dollar following the vote to leave the 
European Union had meant that the value of overseas assets had increased as the 
pound weakened. The Head of Finance Department had asked for an analysis from the 
Fund's actuary of how much of an increase had been seen in the value of the Pension 
Fund due to an actual increase in asset value between 2015 and 2018, and how much 
was due to the change in exchange rates, and he would report on this to the Pension 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 18 September 2018
Fund's Annual General Meeting on 10 October. It was reiterated that the Pension Fund 
was now fully funded. A discussion was held on the Wales Pension Partnership and it 
was noted that a joint-investment partnership had been formed, and not a single Fund 
for Wales.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm

CHAIRMAN


